
 
 

 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 

MONDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2004 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER       

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
PLEASE NOTE VENUE 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Harrison 

 
Councillors: 

 
Nana Asante 
Bluston 
Mrs R Shah 
Thammaiah 
 

Arnold 
Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
Anjana Patel 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Omar 
2. Lavingia 
3. Idaikkadar 
4. O'Dell 
5. N Shah 
 

1. Billson 
2. Myra Michael 
3. Mary John 
4. Janet Mote 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

 
Issued by the Committee Services Section, 

Law and Administration Division 
 
Contact:  Michelle Fernandes, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1542   E-mail:  michelle.fernandes@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 
MONDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2004 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2004, having been circulated, 

be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E of the 
Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Strategic Review of Grants - Update:  (Pages 1 - 18) Enc 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy 

 
 
 



 

 

9. Harrow Council for Racial Equality (HCRE) - Request for additional 
funding in 2004/05:  (Pages 19 - 24) 

Enc 

 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
 

10. Any other urgent business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with 

 
  AGENDA - PART II   

 
  Nil   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
 
 

Meeting: 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL 

Date: 
 

13TH SEPTEMBER 2004  

Subject: 
 

STRATEGIC REVIEW OF GRANTS – UPDATE 

Key decision: 
 

YES 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

DIRECTOR FINANCIAL & BUSINESS STRATEGY 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

PARTNERSHIP & PROPERTY 

Status: 
 

PART 1 

Ward: 
 

N / A 

Enclosures: 
 

APPENDIX 1 – MORI SUMMARY CONSULTATION RESULTS 
APPENDIX 2 – DRAFT STRATEGY FOR FUTURE FUNDING 

 
1. Summary/ Reason for urgency (if applicable) 
 
1.1  The Grants Advisory Panel needs to finalise its recommendations for the new strategy 

prior to the Cabinet meeting on 14th October 2004. 
 
2. Recommendations (for decision by Cabinet) 
 
2.1 That the new Strategy for supporting the Voluntary Sector in Harrow, as 

amended following consultation with the voluntary organisations in the Borough, 
be approved. 

 
2.2 That the Panel decide whether the current method of allocating space in the 

Community Premises should be grants based and subject to the Community 
Strategy criteria. 

 
REASON: to enable Members to finalise their strategic recommendations to Cabinet 
for the Council's future support to the voluntary sector. 
 
 
3. Consultation with Ward Councillors.  
 
3.1 Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 18

1



4. Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 
4.1 Grants Advisory Panel 27 July 2004 – Members considered the MORI report on the 

results of the consultation with the Voluntary Sector on the grants review and decided to 
defer in-depth discussion until this meeting. 

 
4.2  Members at the same meeting discussed the use of the Community Premises and 

requested a review be undertaken as part of the strategy. 
 
5.  Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1  This report addresses the Council’s stated priority of “strengthening Harrow’s local 

communities by promoting social inclusion amongst all Harrow residents both young and 
old, by seeking to eradicate poverty and by reducing the fear of crime.” 

 
6 Background Information and Options Considered 
 
6.1 At the last meeting of the Grants Advisory Panel the MORI voluntary sector consultation 

results were discussed briefly although since these had only been received by the 
Council the day before the meeting, Members requested the opportunity to discuss these 
further before making their final strategic recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
The Consultation Process  
 
6.2  Members will recall that a two stage consultation was carried out with the voluntary sector. 

The 1st stage the consultation involved 9 umbrella groups as well as the Chairs of the 
Primary and Secondary Headteachers’ Associations and the Chair of the Association of 
Harrow Governing Bodies.  

 
6.3 For the 2nd stage consultatio
[...]
urther report regarding staffing of the Grants Unit will be provided once the new 

structure is in place. 

10.4  Regarding the use of the community premises, Members are requested to agree any 
changes required to the current allocation system for incorporation into the strategy, 
which will be recommended to Cabinet on 14th October 2004. 

 
11. Background Papers  
 
11.1 None 
 
12. Author 
 
12.1 David Ward – Risk & Insurance Manager Ext. 2064. E-mail: david.ward@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 
Page 1

 
 

Strategic Review of Support to Voluntary Organisations 
Interim Topline results 16/07/04 

 

 
 
 
 

Q1 and 2: Common Grants Criteria 
 
Q1.a To what extent do you support or oppose the proposed criteria for allocating 

funding? 
   %  
  Strongly support 33  
  Tend to support 50  
  Neither/nor 6  
  Tend to oppose 1  
  Strongly oppose 5  
  Not stated/No opinion 5  
 
Q2.a And do you support or oppose the idea that one or more of the criteria could be 

given additional weighting in a particular year so that there is an annual theme to 
funding? 

   %  
  Strongly support 8  
  Tend to support 24  
  Neither/nor 14  
  Tend to oppose 35  
  Strongly oppose 15  
  Not stated/No opinion 5  
 
Q3, 4 and 5: Conditions of Funding  
 
Q3.a It is proposed that in future, those applying for funding will have to satisfy certain 

conditions.  To what extent do you support or oppose the proposed conditions for 
applicants? 

   %  
  Strongly support 36  
  Tend to support 36  
  Neither/nor 5  
  Tend to oppose 9  
  Strongly oppose 6  
  Not stated/No opinion 8  

•  A copy of the strategy document and questionnaire were sent to 427 voluntary / 
community groups in Harrow on 14 June 2004 

•  A reminder mail out to non-respondents was sent on 29 June 2004 
•  Results are based on 80 responses received by 12 July 2004, giving a response rate of 

19% 
•  Where results do not sum to 100, this may be due to ex
[...]
plain the basis of decisions 
more clearly  
Ensure that all organisations 
get something  
Ensure that a few 
organisations are properly 
funded  
None of these/nothing  
Other   
Not stated  

 

 

12



Appendix 2 

 
 
Harrow Council Strategic Review of Support to 

Voluntary Organisations: 
Proposed Strategic Recommendations 

 
Background 
 
The strategic review of grants to voluntary organisations commenced in January 2004. The 
Grants Advisory Panel has considered the review at three of its meetings and the resulting 
strategy takes account of Members decisions which themselves have been shaped by a 
comprehensive consultation process with the voluntary sector.  
The Grants Advisory Panel’s recommendations will be presented to the Cabinet on 14th 
October 2004 for consideration and approval. 
 
Reasons for the Strategic Review: 
 
•  Funding patterns and administrative structures have remained unchanged for many years 
•  New and emerging needs 
•  Priorities needed re-evaluating, in line with the council’s Community Strategy 
 
Aims of the Review 
 
To establish a strategic framework for future funding that: 
 
•  Encompasses a council-wide approach to supporting the voluntary sector 
•  Simplifies administrative processes and establishes common criteria for different types of 

support 
•  Has maximum impact and represents best value 
•  Delivers Harrow Council’s policy and grants priorities 
 
Principles underpinning the Review 
 
•  The need to improve partnership working 
•  A desire to improve transparency and clarity about funding decisions 
•  A commitment to improving the capacity and accountability of voluntary organisations in 

Harrow. 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 

 
 
 
Introduction 
 
There has been no strategic review of the way in which the Council supports voluntary 
organisations across the Borough for a number of years. As well as the funds allocated to 
organisations via the Grants Panel, the Council provides support to voluntary organisations 
f
[...]
rging organisations 
not yet meeting the new criteria. 
 

 
 

7.  Community Lettings 
It has previously been agreed that the current Education lettings service will be combined with the Grants 
Unit, under the remit of the Grants Advisory Panel and change to a system of grant applications for funding 
property lets. 
 

 
8. The Role of the Grants Unit  
Feedback from the voluntary sector highlighted some concerns over the effectiveness of the Council’s 
relationship with voluntary organisations, which emphasised the need to address the level of support, advice 
and communications with Harrow’s groups. A staffing review is currently being undertaken and the new 

16



 

 
 

team will have a more proactive and outward facing role and will start to build up a stronger relationship with 
the voluntary sector. A further report will be put to the Grants Advisory Panel later in the year. 
 

 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
 
 

Meeting: 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL 

Date: 
 

13TH SEPTEMBER 2004 

Subject: 
 

HARROW COUNCIL FOR RACIAL EQUALITY (HCRE) – 
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING IN 2004/05 

Key decision: 
 

NO 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

DIRECTOR FINANCIAL & BUSINESS STRATEGY 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

PARTNERSHIP & PROPERTY 

Status: 
 

PART 1 

Ward: 
 

N / A 

Enclosures: 
 

LETTER FROM HCRE DATED 25.5.04 (APPENDIX 1) 
LETTER FROM HCRE DATED 23.8.04 (APPENDIX 2) 

 
1. Summary/ Reason for urgency (if applicable) 
 
1.1    HCRE are requesting additional funding in 2004/05 for additional work they have been 

carrying out since 1st April 2004. 
 
 
2. Recommendations (for decision by Portfolio Holder) 
 
2.1      That Members consider the request from HCRE for additional funding of £3,000 

in 2004/05. 
 

REASON: To enable HCRE to finalise its budget for the current financial 
year, or seek funding from alternative sources in relation to the additional 
duties they have been undertaking since 1st April 2004. 

 
 
 
3. Consultation with Ward Councillors.  
 
3.1   Not applicable 
 
4.    Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 
4.1  Grants Advisory Panel 26 November 2003 - The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet 

funding for HCRE in the sum £45,855, inclusive of salary inflation. 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 19 to 24

19



4.2    Grants Advisory Panel 8 March 2004 – Members considered a request from HCRE for 
additional funding to cover accommodation costs at their new premises and agreed 
additional funding of £6,220 in 2004/05. 

 
5.  Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1      This report addresses the Council’s stated priority of “strengthening Harrow’s local 

communities by promoting social inclusion amongst all Harrow residents both young and 
old, by seeking to eradicate poverty and by reducing the fear of crime.” 

 
6 Background Information and options considered 
 
6.1 From 1st April 2004, HCRE have assumed responsibility for monitoring cases of racial 

incidents reported to Harrow Police. The Racial Harassment Sub Committee of the 
Harrow Police Community Consultative Group, whose funding was not renewed by the 
Council in the current financial year, previously carried out this task. 

 
6.2 Monitoring of racial harassment cases has always been within the HCRE’s potential 

remit. Members will need to decide whether HCRE could undertake these tasks with their 
existing resources, or whether they would need additional funding. Following further 
consultation with HCRE, officers have been informed (see letter dated 23rd August 2004, 
attached as Appendix 2) that “cases arising from these new duties number roughly 25-30 
new per month; these are dealt with in addition to the existing caseload at HCRE. I 
estimate that around 25 hours per month are devoted to the completion of these new 
duties by HCRE staff…” 

 
7. Consultation  
 
7.1 Not applicable 

  
8. Finance Observations 
 
8.1 Members are reminded that the grants budget for 2004/05 has been committed already 

and that budgets are cash limited. Any additional grant would therefore require 
compensatory savings. However, this may in fact now be available as ADHD support 
group (Attention Deficit and Hyperactive Disorder) may not qualify for £3,000 funding 
reserved by the Grants Panel in the current year. 

 
9. Legal Observations 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1 HCRE have been undertaking some additional work in relation to the monitoring of racial 

incidents reported to Harrow Police. The organisation stated that the additional work 
involves monitoring about 25 – 30 cases a month, which amounts to about 25 hours 
extra work per month. 

 
11. Background Papers  
 
11.1 None 
 

20



12. Author 
 
12.1 David Ward – Risk & Insurance Manager Ext. 2064. E-mail: david.ward@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



23



24




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 4  GAP 58   
 
 
 

 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  13 SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Harrison 

   
Councillors: * Arnold 

* Nana Asante 
* Marilyn Ashton 
* Bluston 
 

* Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
* Anjana Patel 
* Mrs R Shah 
* Thammaiah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

134. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

135. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

136. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

137. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

138. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions, petitions or deputations 
submitted to this meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative 
Forum Rules 15, 13 and 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

139. Strategic Review of Grants - Update:   
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy, which 
set out the proposed recommendations arising from the strategic review of support to 
voluntary organisations. 
 
An officer informed the Panel that a new draft strategy for supporting the voluntary 
sector in Harrow had been produced, incorporating feedback following the 2-stage 
consultation.  Members were asked for final observations on the draft prior to the 
document being submitted to Cabinet on 14 October 2004. 
 
The officer noted the comments made by the Panel, in particular the suggested 
rewording of some phrases, and undertook to incorporate them into his report to 
Cabinet. 
 
A Member requested some literature on the European funding organisation. She felt 
that voluntary organisations may be able to tap into their funds and that Members 
therefore needed to be familiar with their existence.  She suggested that the officer 
responsible be invited to the next meeting to answer any questions Members may 
have. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Panel’s comments on the new strategy for supporting the 
voluntary sector in Harrow be approved; 
 
(2) the proposal that Cabinet approve the new strategy, as now amended and attached 
at Appendix 1, be endorsed; 
 
(3) the method of allocating space in the Community Premises become grants-based 
and subject to the Community Strategy criteria; and 
 



 
 
 
GAP 59  VOL. 4    CABINET
 
 
 

 

(4) the Council’s Funding Officer be invited to the next meeting of the Grants Advisory 
Panel. 
 

140. Harrow Council for Racial Equality (HCRE) - Request for additional funding in 
2004/05:   
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which 
asked Members to consider a request from the Harrow Council for Racial Equality 
(HCRE) for additional funding of £3,000 for 2004/05. 
 
The HCRE had assumed responsibility for monitoring cases of racial incidents reported 
to Harrow Police since the Racial Harassment Sub-Committee’s funding had not been 
renewed by the Council in the current financial year. The Racial Harassment Sub-
Committee had previously undertaken this task. The HCRE needed either to finalise its 
budget for the current financial year, or to seek funding from alternative sources in 
relation to the additional duties they had undertaken since 1 April 2004. 
 
Members were asked to consider whether HCRE could undertake these responsibilities 
within their existing resources, or whether they needed additional funding. Members 
requested further information on the racial incidents monitoring carried out by the 
Racial Harassment Sub-Committee ahead of making any decision on the request from 
HCRE. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a decision on the request from HCRE for additional funding be 
deferred until the next Panel meeting, to enable Members to receive additional 
information. 
 

141. Any Other Urgent Business:   
 
Voluntary Organisation Applications 
 
A Member suggested that a model completed application form should be despatched 
to voluntary organisations when they requested application forms, as an organisation 
had faced difficulties completing their form.  Members agreed, and the Chair also 
requested that a letter go out at the same time advising voluntary organisations that 
Members of the Panel were happy to receive invitations to visit and discuss matters 
regarding mutual interest. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted.  
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.00 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR CYRIL HARRISON 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


